

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: CITY MANAGER

DATE: 2015 December 01

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE

 FILE:
 5820-20

 Reference:
 2016-01

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD 2016-01 GILPIN STREET – PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE AND WATERMAIN STATION

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the Gilpin Street pressure reducing valve and watermain station.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Sandpiper Contract LLP for a total cost of \$606,885.30 including GST in the amount of \$28,899.30 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

REPORT

Eleven tender submissions, with two pipe product options, ranging from \$601,856.85 to \$934,510.50 were received by the closing time on 2015 November 17. The work of this contract includes the supply and installation of a pre-packaged pressure reducing valve station including electrical kiosk with slab, flow meter, all related site utilities and appurtenances, approximately 450m of ductile iron pipe and associated restoration work.

The lowest tenderer, Sandpiper Contract LLP, submitted two options. The consultant recommends the award in accordance with the original specification option. Sandpiper Contract LLP has completed several contracts to the satisfaction of the City. Our consultant's review indicates the contractor has the equipment and personnel capacity to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

Funding has been provided for this capital work within the 2015 - 2019 Capital Plan under the following WBS elements: EJA.0014 (335,400) and EJB.0006 (242,400).

moon

Denise Jorgenson DIRECTOR FINANCE

GC:SC/ts

cc: Director Engineering